
ADOPTED this 31st day of May, 2018. 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON 

Deborah Kafoury, Chair 

REVIEWED: 
JENNY M. MADKOUR, COUNTY 
FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON 

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-048  

Adopting the Fiscal Year 2019 Budget for Multnomah County and Making Appropriations 
Thereunder, Pursuant to ORS 294.456. 

The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Finds: 

a. The Multnomah County budget, as prepared by the duly appointed Budget Officer, has 
been considered and approved by the Board acting as the Budget Committee. 

b. A public hearing on this budget was held before the Multnomah County Tax Supervising 
and Conservation Commission on the 23rd  of May, 2018. 

c. The budget is on file in the Office of the Chair of Multnomah County. 

d. The Board has made certain amendments to the above-described budget and those 
amendments are attached to this resolution as Attachment A. 

e. The appropriations authorized are attached to this resolution as Attachment B. 

f. Board budget notes of actions to be taken during the next year are attached to this 
resolution as Attachment C. 

g. The Tax Supervising and Conservation Commission has certified the budget, and there 
are no objections. 

The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Resolves: 

1. The budget, in the amount of $2,066,957,924, including Attachments A, B, and C, is 
adopted as the budget of Multnomah County, Oregon. 

2. The appropriations shown in Attachment B as amended are authorized for the fiscal year 
July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019. 

By 

	

	  
Jenny M. Madkour, County Attorney 

SUBMITTED BY: Michael Jaspin, Budget Director, County Management 



Page 1

Proposed Funding Sources
Proposed         
By

Prog. # Program Dept. Exec Budget 
(General 

Fund)

Available OTO 
Resources

Available 
Ongoing 

Resources

OTO Resources
Ongoing 

Resources
1 Kafoury 95000 Adds unused funds from FY 2018 General Fund 

Contingency
1,700,000 0 1,700,108 0 

Total 1,700,000 0 1,700,108 0

Proposed New Expenditures
Proposed         
By

Prog. # Program Dept. Exec Budget 
(General 

Fund)

Add'l OTO 
Expenditure

Add'l Ongoing 
Expenditure

OTO Expenditure
Ongoing 

Expenditures
1 Meieran TBD LGBTQ+ Culturally Responsive MH Services Health 50,000 50,000
2 Stegmann TBD Economic Prosperity and Anti-Displacement in East 

County
NOND 50,000 50,000

3 Smith TBD Reducing Health and Educational Disparities DCHS 500,000 319,000
4 Vega Pederson 60521 In-Jail Human Trafficking Position MCSO 191,108 191,108
5 Meieran TBD Capital for Development of Substance Abuse 

Treatment Facility
Health 500,000 350,000

6 Meieran 95000 Municipal Broadband Feasibility Study (Contingency) n/a 150,000 150,000

7 Vega Pederson 25136 Legal Aid for Immigrant & Refugee Communities DCHS 160,000 340,000 340,000
8 Vega Pederson 10056B Employment Programs - Expanded Housing 

Assistance
JOHS 100,000 100,000

9 Vega Pederson 95000 Counterpoint Outpatient Program (Contingency) n/a 50,000 50,000

10 Vega Pederson 40055B Baby Booster Program Health 68,500
11 Stegmann 95000 Legal Services to Reduce Barriers to Employment 

and Housing for Adjudicated Individuals 
(Contingency)

n/a 114,000 100,000

Recommended Staff Package

ATTACHMENT A
MULTNOMAH COUNTY

FY 2019 BOARD BUDGET AMENDMENTS
As Adopted on May 31, 2018

Recommended Staff Package



Page 2

Proposed         
By

Prog. # Program Dept. Exec Budget 
(General 

Fund)

Add'l OTO 
Expenditure

Add'l Ongoing 
Expenditure

OTO Expenditure
Ongoing 

Expenditures
12 Smith 10029A SummerWorks - Carryover of $50,000 from FY 2018 

for supplies and administrative support
NonD 1,629,495 50,000

Total Proposed Expenditures 1,972,500 191,108 1,700,108 0

Balance 0 0

Net Balance to General Fund Contingency 0

Expenditure is offset by carryover 
from FY 2018, so net impact is $0



Page 1 of 8

Prog. # Program Name Dept(s) GF Change Other Funds 
Change

Total Change FTE Change Amendment Description Amendment #

Multiple Multiple Program Offers in Mental Health and 
Addiction Services

HD .00 This amendment updates the Mental Health and Addiction Services 
accounting structure. The division's accounting structure is normally 
updated annually, but it was not done for FY 2019 based on the 
assumption that it would be done as part of the July 1, 2018 cut over to 
Workday. The division is making these updates now due to the revised 
implementation schedule. 

Amend-HD-05

78206 Facilities Capital Asset Preservation Program DCA This amendment budgets resources into projects at a more detailed level 
within the Asset Preservation Fund based on existing plans to provide for 
improved accounting and reporting.

Amend-DCA-02

Multiple Facilities Capital Improvement Program DCA This amendment budgets resources into projects at a more detailed level 
within the Capital Improvement Fund based on existing plans to provide 
for improved accounting and reporting.

Amend-DCA-03

78213 Library Construction Fund DCA This amendment budgets resources into projects at a more detailed level 
within the Library Capital Construction Fund based on existing plans to 
provide for improved accounting and reporting.

Amend-DCA-04

.00Totals: 

Technical Amendments (GREEN)

Attachment A - Multnomah County
FY 2019 Departmental Amendments - As Adopted on May 31, 2018



Page 2 of 8

Prog. # Program Name Dept(s) GF Change Other Funds 
Change

Total Change FTE Change Amendment Description Amendment #

Multiple Job Class and FTE Updates JOHS, DCA, 
DCHS, DCJ, 
DCM, HD, 
LIB   

4,036 4,036 This amendment updates 32.25 FTE that the Board has approved for 
reclassification or FTE changes in FY 2018, but are not reflected in the 
Approved Budget. There is no net FTE change. The $4,036 in Other Funds 
is for internal service reimbursement for insurance and benefits. 

Multiple

Multiple Accounts for Changes Related to Salary Commission 
Report

NOND This amendment increases the personnel budget in District 1 (10001), 
District 2 (10002), District 3 (10003), and District 4 (10004) by $8,250 to 
account for the wage increases set forth in the Multnomah County Salary 
Commission Report dated May 9, 2018. These increases are offset by a 
$33,000 decrease in the Elected Official Office Transitions (10031) 
program offer, where funding for these anticipated increases was 
budgeted. 

Amend-NOND-01

50004 DCJ Research & Planning Unit DCJ 1.00 This amendment converts a limited duration Data Analyst to a 1.00 FTE 
regular position. This position is funded by the Justice Reinvestment grant 
program from the Oregon Criminal Justice Commission. A FY 2018 Budget 
Modification DCJ-18-18 is scheduled to go before the Board of County 
Commissioners on May 24, 2018 to authorize this position. 

Amend-DCJ-03

40088 Coordinated Diversion for Justice Involved 
Individuals

HD 1,293 1,293 .00 This amendment reclassifies a 1.00 FTE Office Assistant 2 to a 1.00 FTE 
Operations Process Specialist. This represents an increase in personnel 
costs of $26,362 and is offset by reducing materials and supplies. The 
$1,293 in Other Funds is for internal service reimbursement for insurance 
and benefits. 

Amend-HD-02

80007 Every Child Initiative LIB .00 This amendment reclassifies a 1.00 FTE Library Outreach Specialist to a 
1.00 FTE Program Specialist in the Every Child Initiative Work Unit.

Amend-Lib-01

5,329 5,329 1.00Totals: 

Staffing Amendments (BLUE)

Attachment A - Multnomah County
FY 2019 Departmental Amendments - As Adopted on May 31, 2018



Page 3 of 8

Prog. # Program Name Dept(s) GF Change Other Funds 
Change

Total Change FTE Change Amendment Description Amendment #

10053D  
10054A  
10054E  
10058

Housing Placement & Retention - Placement Out of 
Shelter, Supportive Housing, Supportive Housing - 
Chronically Homeless, Emergency Shelter Strategic 
Investment

NOND-
JOHS

3,842,500 3,842,500 This amendment results in a net increase in the Federal/State Fund of 
$3,842,500 due to additional revenue included in the City of Portland's 
approved budget. The amendment includes increases of $1,000,000 for 
housing placement and retention, $1,945,000 for supportive housing, and 
$1,250,000 for emergency shelter strategic investment. It also includes a 
decrease of $352,000 in permanent supportive housing because the 
related programming has been shifted to the Portland Housing Bureau to 
pair housing services with affordable units developed through the 
affordable housing bond.

Amend-JOHS-01

78319 CRIMES Replacement DCA 424,000 424,000 This amendment increases BWC in the IT Capital Fund by $424,000 for the 
CRIMES replacement project based on current spending trends.

Amend-DCA-05

78214 Health Headquarters Construction DCA 3,001,490 3,001,490 This amendment increases BWC in the Health Headquarters Capital Fund 
by $3,001,490 based on current spending trends. 

Amend-DCA-06

78212 Facilities Downtown Courthouse DCA 19,383,421 19,383,421 This amendment increases BWC in the Downtown Courthouse Capital 
Fund by $19,383,421 based on current spending trends.

Amend-DCA-07

78308 IT Asset Replacement DCA 205,363 205,363 This amendment increases BWC in the Information Technology Fund by 
$205,363 based on current spending trends in the IT Hardware, Telecom 
and WAN (Wide Area Network) replacement cycles.

Amend-DCA-08

78206 Facilities Capital Asset Preservation Program DCA 614,014 614,014 This amendment increases BWC in the Asset Preservation Fund by 
$614,014 based on current spending trends.

Amend-DCA-10

78213 Library Construction Fund DCA 367,040 367,040 This amendment increases BWC in the Library Capital Construction Fund 
by $367,040 based on current spending trends.

Amend-DCA-11

Revenue Amendments (YELLOW)

Attachment A - Multnomah County
FY 2019 Departmental Amendments - As Adopted on May 31, 2018



Page 4 of 8

Prog. # Program Name Dept(s) GF Change Other Funds 
Change

Total Change FTE Change Amendment Description Amendment #

Revenue Amendments (YELLOW)

Attachment A - Multnomah County
FY 2019 Departmental Amendments - As Adopted on May 31, 2018

25000  
25034 

Director's Office, ADVSD Health Promotion DCHS  12,394 120,509 132,903 1.00 This amendment increases the Federal/State fund by $100,698, due to 
additional State Aging and Disability Resource Connection No Wrong 
Door funding. These funds will support 1.00 FTE Case Manager 2 position, 
which was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on April 19, 
2018 via Budget Modification DCHS-24-18. The $12,394 General Fund 
change is from indirect; the additional Other Fund change of $19,811 is 
from an internal service reimbursement for insurance and benefits. 

Amend-DCHS-02

50016 Adult Services Management DCJ 200,084 200,084 1.00 This amendment increases the Federal/State Fund due to revenue from 
the Oregon Board of Parole & Post Prison Supervision.  This funding 
covers the cost to backfill 1.00 FTE while the employee participates in a 
career enrichment program at the Department of Community 
Corrections.   

Amend-DCJ-02

40031  
40043  

Pharmacy, Health Department Operations HD  9,665 105,714 115,379 1.00 This amendment adds 1.00 FTE Pharmacy Technician position, which is 
funded through the pharmacy revenue generated by the position. The 
$9,665 General Fund change is from indirect and the additional Other 
Funds change of $19,399 is from an internal service reimbursement for 
insurance and benefits.  

Amend-HD-03

40069 Behavioral Health Crisis Services HD 214,867 214,867 This amendment increases the Federal/State Fund by $214,867 due to 
additional revenue from the State Mental Health Grant (Service Element 
25) - Community Crisis Services for Adults and Children.  This funding will 
provide a mental health shelter outreach team to enhance crisis mobile 
outreach services through a pass thru payment.    

Amend-HD-04

40075 Adult Mental Health Initiative (AMHI) HD 736,968 736,968 This amendment increases the Federal/State Fund by $736,968 due to 
additional revenue from the Oregon Health Authority for the Choice 
Model.  The funding increase is directly related to the closure of 
FamilyCare and is specifically intended to ensure that individuals receive 
treatment in the least restrictive setting.  This funding will be used for 
direct client housing assistance in the form of pass thru payments.  

Amend-HD-06



Page 5 of 8

Prog. # Program Name Dept(s) GF Change Other Funds 
Change

Total Change FTE Change Amendment Description Amendment #

Revenue Amendments (YELLOW)

Attachment A - Multnomah County
FY 2019 Departmental Amendments - As Adopted on May 31, 2018

80004  
80006  
80007  
80008  
80010  
80013  
80019  
80020  
80022

Mid/East County Libraries, School-Age Services, 
Every Child Initiative, Programming & Community 
Outreach, Library Director's Office, Business 
Services, Marketing + Online Engagement, 
Collections & Technical Services, Public Services 
Division Management

LIB  10,920 864,214 875,134 3.25 This amendment appropriates $796,869 from the Library District to the 
Library Fund, due to the Library Foundation grant for program and 
collection enhancements and adds 3.25 FTE.  The Library Foundation 
provides support raised from private donors, foundations and 
corporations to enhance the programs and collections of Multnomah 
County Library.  An annual appropriation is requested each fiscal year.  
The $10,920 General Fund change is from indirect and the additional 
Other Funds change of $67,345 is reimbursement for insurance and 
benefits.

Amend-Lib-02

60515 River Patrol MCSO 227,990 227,990 This amendment increases the Federal/State Fund by $227,990 due to 
the Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) grant. The grant will fund the 
purchase of a remotely operated vehicle (ROV) and the related training to 
operate it. The ROV can be used in Multnomah County's larger waterways 
and would decrease the risk for divers, aid in evidence collections and 
underwater crime scene surveys, and allow MCSO to survey and 
investigate infrastructure security. 

Amend-MCSO-01

60505 Patrol MCSO 83,375 83,375 This amendment increases the Federal/State Fund by $83,375 due to a 
grant from the Oregon State Fire Marshal, as approved in House Bill 4152. 
The grant funds were received in late FY 2018, but will be spent in FY 
2019 for equipment and training related to wildfire recovery, mitigation, 
and preparedness for the Search and Rescue program. 

Amend-MCSO-02

60525 Special Investigations Unit MCSO 50,000 50,000 This amendment increases the Federal/State Fund by $50,000 due to a 
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area grant. This funding will be used for 
confidential payments and flash money used in the course of undercover 
detective operations.

Amend-MCSO-03



Page 6 of 8

Prog. # Program Name Dept(s) GF Change Other Funds 
Change

Total Change FTE Change Amendment Description Amendment #

Revenue Amendments (YELLOW)

Attachment A - Multnomah County
FY 2019 Departmental Amendments - As Adopted on May 31, 2018

60200  
60505

Business Services Admin, Patrol MCSO  1,477 15,743 17,220 This amendment increases the Federal/State Fund by $15,000 due to 
revenue from the Oregon Department of Transportation for the Speed 
Grant. This grant will fund traffic safety missions at locations with high 
speed-related issues. The $1,477 General Fund change is from indirect 
and the additional Other Funds change of $743 is from an internal service 
reimbursement for insurance benefits.

Amend-MCSO-04

60235 Concealed Handgun Permits MCSO 60,000 60,000 This amendment increases BWC in the Justice Special Operations Fund by 
$60,000 due to additional revenue from concealed handgun permits. This 
funding will support capital equipment purchases.

Amend-MCSO-05

10012A Office of Emergency Management NOND 11,000 11,000 This amendment increases the Federal/State Fund by $11,000 due to 
revenue from the Oregon Military Office of Emergency Management.  
Budget Modification NOND-12-18 will come before the Board in June to 
appropriate the FY 2018 portion of this grant. This funding will be used to 
purchase cots, sleeping mats, and blankets for use in mass shelter 
situations following a large scale disaster.   

Amend-NOND-02

10012A Office of Emergency Management NOND 82,400 82,400 This amendment increases the Federal/State Fund by $82,400 due to 
revenue from the Regional Disaster Preparedness Organization.  This 
funding will be used to hire a contractor to develop Just-In-Time Shelter 
Training Kits for use in mass shelter situations following a large scale 
disaster.  

Amend-NOND-03

34,456 30,610,692 30,645,148 6.25

0 (24,055,328) (24,055,328) 0.00
34,456 6,555,364 6,589,820 6.25

Less Beginning Working Capital:
Remaining Total:



Page 7 of 8

Prog. # Program Name Dept(s) GF Change Other Funds Total Change FTE Change Amendment Description Amendment #

There are no 
Carryover 
Amendment

Totals: 

Carryover Amendments (SALMON)

Attachment A - Multnomah County
FY 2019 Departmental Amendments - As Adopted on May 31, 2018



Page 8 of 8

Prog. # Program Name Dept(s) GF Change Other Funds Total Change FTE Change Amendment Description Amendment #

72022  
78320  
78402

DCM Workday Management Team, IT ERP Program, 
Motor Pool

DCA  
DCM

(144,068) (144,068) (6.00) This amendment makes the following changes based on the new ERP 
implementation schedule:  1) reduces the DCM Workday Management 
Team program offer (72022) by $1,121,321 and 2) increases the IT ERP 
Project program offer (78320) by the same amount.  Due to the change in 
FTE, the Risk Fund is reduced by $143,068 and the Fleet Fund is reduced 
by $1,000.  The overall ERP project budget remains unchanged.  

Amend-DCM-02

25143 YFS - Renter Relations DCHS  20,907 20,907 1.00 This amendment adds 1.00 FTE Program Specialist Senior. The position 
was intended to be included in the newly established Renter Relations 
program rather than pass thru funding.  The Other Funds change of 
$20,907 is from an internal service reimbursement for insurance and 
benefits. 

Amend-DCHS-03

25000  
25011  
25012  
25013

Director's Office, IDDSD Budget and Operations, 
IDDSD Services for Adults, IDDSD Services for 
Children and Young Adults

DCHS  2,566 787 3,353 .00 This program amendment changes a new 1.00 FTE Federal/State position 
from Program Coordinator to Manager 1 and moves the position from the 
Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities Services Division's Budget & 
Operations program to the Services for Adults program. The new position 
will take on some of the program's management and supervisory 
responsibilities to rebalance the existing workload. The $2,566 General 
Fund change is from indirect and the Other Funds change of $787 is from 
an internal service reimbursement for insurance and benefits.

Amend-DCHS-04

2,566 (122,374) (119,808) (5.00)Totals: 

Program Amendments (PURPLE)

Attachment A - Multnomah County
FY 2019 Departmental Amendments - As Adopted on May 31, 2018



Multnomah County Page 1 5/31/2018

Attachment B
Appropriations Schedule

Multnomah County, Oregon
Fiscal Year July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019

GENERAL FUND (1000)
Nondepartmental 64,144,947
District Attorney 25,727,050

County Human Services 53,190,354
Health 152,266,595

Community Justice 68,915,051
Sheriff 133,479,216

County Management 40,642,379
County Assets 7,813,517

Community Services 17,096,744
All Agencies 563,275,853

Cash Transfers Facilities Management Fund 287,215
Downtown Courthouse Capital Fund 14,000,000
Animal Control Fund 250,000
Information Technology Fund 300,000
Supportive Housing Fund 5,000,000
Capital Debt Retirement Fund 786,209
Capital Improvement Fund 1,986,728

Total Cash Transfers 22,610,152
Contingency 12,092,271

Total Appropriation 597,978,276

ROAD FUND (1501)
Community Services 79,090,135

Total Appropriation 79,090,135

BICYCLE PATH CONSTRUCTION FUND (1503)
Community Services 356,400

Total Appropriation 356,400

RECREATION FUND (1504)
County Management 51,400

Total Appropriation 51,400

FEDERAL STATE FUND (1505)
Nondepartmental 42,152,867
District Attorney 8,920,720

County Human Services 110,088,145
Health 134,126,523

Community Justice 33,170,791
Sheriff 12,616,735

Community Services 1,035,000
All Agencies 342,110,781

Total Appropriation 342,110,781

COUNTY SCHOOL FUND (1506)
Nondepartmental 80,300

Total Appropriation 80,300



Multnomah County Page 2 5/31/2018

Attachment B
Appropriations Schedule

Multnomah County, Oregon
Fiscal Year July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019

ANIMAL CONTROL FUND (1508)
Community Services 654,148

Cash Transfers General Fund 2,002,500
Contingency 233,769

Total Appropriation 2,890,417

WILLAMETTE RIVER BRIDGES FUND (1509)
Community Services 13,998,388

Debt Service 16,200
Contingency 1,718,927

Total Appropriation 15,733,515

LIBRARY FUND (1510)
Library 84,100,359

Total Appropriation 84,100,359

SPECIAL EXCISE TAXES FUND (1511)
Nondepartmental 48,228,593

Total Appropriation 48,228,593

LAND CORNER PRESERVATION FUND (1512)
Community Services 1,834,165

Total Appropriation 1,834,165

INMATE WELFARE FUND (1513)
Sheriff 1,050,072

Total Appropriation 1,050,072

JUSTICE SERVICES SPECIAL OPERATIONS (1516)
District Attorney 7,123

Community Justice 2,257,472
Sheriff 5,265,903

All Agencies 7,530,498
Total Appropriation 7,530,498

OREGON HISTORICAL SOCIETY LEVY FUND (1518)
Nondepartmental 3,240,821

Total Appropriation 3,240,821



Multnomah County Page 3 5/31/2018

Attachment B
Appropriations Schedule

Multnomah County, Oregon
Fiscal Year July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019

VIDEO LOTTERY FUND (1519)
Nondepartmental 2,959,727

Community Justice 2,092,411
County Management 190,021
Community Services 349,824

All Agencies 5,591,983
Contingency 512,500

Total Appropriation 6,104,483

SUPPORTIVE HOUSING FUND (1521)
Nondepartmental 750,000

Contingency 5,000,000
Total Appropriation 5,750,000

CAPITAL DEBT RETIREMENT FUND (2002)
Nondepartmental 10,479,120

Debt Service 20,639,065
Cash Transfer Downtown Courthouse Capital Fund 2,826,830

Total Appropriation 33,945,015

PERS BOND SINKING FUND (2004)
Nondepartmental 25,010,450

Debt Service 23,849,460
Total Appropriation 48,859,910

DOWNTOWN COURTHOUSE CAPITAL FUND (2500)
County Management 81,376

County Assets 213,136,250
Total Appropriation 213,217,626

ASSET REPLACEMENT REVOLVING FUND (2503)
County Assets 120,139

Total Appropriation 120,139

FINANCED PROJECTS FUND (2504)
County Management 2,043,268

Total Appropriation 2,043,268

LIBRARY CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND (2506)
County Assets 4,037,437

Total Appropriation 4,037,437

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (2507)
County Assets 26,589,218

Total Appropriation 26,589,218



Multnomah County Page 4 5/31/2018

Attachment B
Appropriations Schedule

Multnomah County, Oregon
Fiscal Year July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CAPITAL FUND (2508)
County Assets 2,544,323

Contingency 192,698
Total Appropriation 2,737,021

ASSET PRESERVATION FUND (2509)
County Assets 13,253,747

Total Appropriation 13,253,747

HEALTH HEADQUARTERS CAPITAL FUND (2510)
County Management 25,697

County Assets 31,656,708
Contingency 121,271

Total Appropriation 31,803,676

SELLWOOD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT FUND (2511)
Community Services 18,712,821

Cash Transfers Burnside Bridge Fund 3,500,000
Total Appropriation 22,212,821

HANSEN BUILDING REPLACEMENT FUND (2512)
County Assets 4,166,405

Total Appropriation 4,166,405

ERP PROJECT FUND (2513)
County Management 1,152,068

County Assets 18,697,866
Total Appropriation 19,849,934

BURNSIDE BRIDGE FUND (2515)
Community Services 6,000,000

Total Appropriation 6,000,000

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH MANAGED CARE FUND (3002)
Health 48,644,194

Total Appropriation 48,644,194

RISK MANAGEMENT FUND (3500)
Nondepartmental 5,851,700

County Management 120,846,117
All Agencies 126,697,817

Cash Transfers Willamette River Bridge Fund 1,025,000
Contingency 3,213,061

Total Appropriation 130,935,878



Multnomah County Page 5 5/31/2018

Attachment B
Appropriations Schedule

Multnomah County, Oregon
Fiscal Year July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019

FLEET MANAGEMENT FUND (3501)
County Assets 5,696,560

Cash Transfers Fleet Asset Replacement Fund 462,822
Total Appropriation 6,159,382

FLEET ASSET REPLACEMENT FUND (3502)
County Assets 7,334,503

Total Appropriation 7,334,503

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FUND (3503)
County Assets 58,453,166

Contingency 350,614
Total Appropriation 58,803,780

MAIL DISTRIBUTION FUND (3504)
County Assets 3,601,275

Total Appropriation 3,601,275

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT FUND (3505)
County Assets 52,760,989

Debt Service 3,324,956
Cash Transfers Capital Improvement Fund 286,364

Asset Preservation Fund 244,504
Total Cash Transfers 530,868

Total Appropriation 56,616,813

Total Appropriation 1,937,062,257
Total Unappropriated Balance 129,895,667

Total All Funds 2,066,957,924



 
ATTACHMENT C 
MULTNOMAH COUNTY  
FY 2019 BUDGET NOTES 
As Adopted on May 31, 2018 

Page 1 

1.  Municipal 
Broadband Feasibility 
Study 
(Meieran) 
 

The Board placed $150,000 in the General Fund Contingency to work with 
regional partners to contract for a feasibility study about implementing 
municipal broadband in Multnomah County.  The total cost of the feasibility 
study is estimated at $300,000.  This funding is placed in contingency in 
anticipation that regional partners will contribute the remaining funding.  
The Department of County Assets will work with regional technology 
partners to identify additional funding sources and will brief the Board once 
they have been identified.   
 
(This budget note is in conjunction with proposed amendment #6, providing 
$150,000 for a feasibility study.) 
 

2.  Public Safety 
Budget Metrics 
(Smith) 

In January 2019, the Board requests a review of the District Attorney's 
Office, Department of Community Justice, and the Sheriff’s Offices’ metrics 
and performance measures used in budget program offers for the purpose 
of addressing equity, inclusion, fairness, harm reduction and public safety in 
response to concerns raised by public safety and public health nonprofits. 
 

3.  Sheriff’s Office 
Overtime & Premium 
Pay Use 
(Vega Pederson) 

The Board requests that the Sheriff’s Office provide a briefing in the spring 
of 2019 on the use of overtime and premium pay expenditures incurred in 
FY 2018 and the first half of FY 2019.  This should include: 
 

1. An explanation of any increase or decreases in FY 2018 or FY 2019, 
including how usage is driven by: 

a. Sick Time 
b. Comp Time 
c. Vacation 
d. Vacancies 
e. Training 
f. Other Causes 

2. A breakdown of the categories and trends in premium pay costs, 
including the percentage of premium pay for each category. 

 

4. Counterpoint 
Outpatient Program 
(Vega Pederson) 

The Board placed $50,000 in the General Fund Contingency for the 
Counterpoint outpatient program, which offers specialized treatment for 
youth and their families where inappropriate sexual behavior is an issue.  
The County, the State Department of Human Services, and the community 
provider of this program are in discussions about how to jointly fund this 
program going forward.  These funds would be available for the program 
pending the outcome of those discussions. 



 
ATTACHMENT C 
MULTNOMAH COUNTY  
FY 2019 BUDGET NOTES 
As Adopted on May 31, 2018 

Page 2 

 
(This budget note is in conjunction with proposed amendment #9, providing 
$50,000 for the Counterpoint program.) 
 

5.  Legal Services for 
Employment and 
Housing Barriers 
(Stegmann) 

The Board placed $100,000 in the General Fund Contingency for a pilot 
program to expand the availability of legal services to adjudicated 
populations for reducing barriers to employment and housing.  This funding 
is to be made available if grant funding is not secured. 
 
(This budget note is in conjunction with proposed amendment #11, 
providing $100,000 for legal services for adjudicated populations.) 
 

 


